
Jonathan Smith

From:
Ser*:
To:
Subject:

Dear Mr Smith,

' Mike <( ' .,,be@york.gov.uk>
30 ocrober 202315'AZ
Jonathan Smith
RE: Gray's Court Hotel

We have no records of any complaints of any description being made about Gray's
Court Hotel since September 2022.

Kind regards,

Mike' ,- I E*vironrmenta! Fnotectian M*nager
City of York eounell I Public Protection

Fromr Jonathan Smith <i.Smith@popall.co.uk>

$en$ 30 October 2423L5:32
To, .- .:, Mike < 'x@yark.gov.uk>

Cc: Jonathan Smith <J.$mith@popall.co.uk>

Suhject: Re: 6ray's Court Flotel

Apologies Mike the dates I reference as September 2023 should in fact be September ?A22.

Could you reply but with that modified date.

Many thanks.
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, . li:r,;:ii:*:: Sttlh ji::;iilli(i
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From:, ' ' , Mike <' \re@]-yqft p.QV.Uk>

cent: Monday,0ctober 30,202; 1:54:42 PM

" o: Jonathan Smith <.,,5m ith*pgfAll*e.uk>
Subject: Gray's Court Hotel

ANNEX 1



Dear Mr $mith,

We have no records of any complaints of any description being made about Gray's
Court Hotel since September 2023.

Kind regards,

"- I Ernvironrnentsl Frotection Mana6er
City sf York Council I Public Protection

Privacy Nctice
City of Yort Council respects yourprivacy. For details of the information we csllect, how we use it
and who we may share it with, please visit htpS;{tutvw#qfk.*oy.Uk/.PIlye

*,* * * {. * * * rt *. !N.,t * *,i * *. * * * * ,. * * * * rr * t * * * * * * * :t * * *'i( * * * * *

Help protect the environment! please don't print this email unless you really need to.
i. * * * d. * i. * * * * * * * * * * {. * * *,& :* * * * * *'} * * * 4. * * * rF * * * * * * !r *

This communication is from City of York Council.

The information contained within, and in any attachrnent{s}, is confidential and legally privileged. lt is for the

exclusive use of the intended recipient{s}. lf you are not the intended recipient(s}, please note that any form of
distribution, copying or use cf this communication. or the information within, is strictly prohibited and may be

unlawful. Equally, you must not disclose all, or part, of its contents to any other person.

lf you have received this communication in error, please return it irnmediately to the sender, then delete and

destroy any copies of it.

City of York Council disclaims any liability for action taken in reliance on the content of this communication.

. City of York Council respects your privary. For more information on how we use your personal data, please visit

, tiEge:fl-ry.wWgqrk.p"q:d.ukluyatrv
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Help protect the environment! please don't print this email unless you really need to.
* * :* * * * * iF * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * i( * * * * rF *r * * !tr * * *

This eommunication is from City of York Council.

The information eontain*d within, and in any attachment{s}, is confidential and legally privileged. lt is for the

exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). lf you are not the intended recipient{s), please note that any form of
distribution, copying or use of this cornmunication, or the information within, is strictly prahihited and may be

unlawful. Equally, you must not disclose all, or pafi, of its contents to any other person"

lf you have received this communication in error, please return it immediately to the sender, then delbte and

destroy any copies of it.

City of York Council disclaims any liability for action taken in reliance on the content of this communication,

City of York Council respects your privacy. Fsr rnore information on how we use your personal data, please visit
httBs ;#w*.tls "v 
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Jonathan Smith

rfOm:
Sent:
to:
Cc:

Subject:

Jonathan Smith
27 October 2023 13:09

'e@Yorlcgov.uk

i nformatio n.governance@york.gov. u k

RE: RE: Reference CGTl1831-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court. Chapter House Street,

York YO1 7JH - PCX00m290000s664

Apologies Mike I set out below an amended request with just the last sentence changed.

We would be grateful if you could provide us with, as a Freedom of lnformation Request, details of any
complaints that have been made irt respect of public nuisance since the re$ponse to our last FOI on 27n
September 2023 (whetherthat be noise, smells, lighting etc) by businesses or local residonts in respect of
the Grays Court Hotel, Grays Court, Chapter House Street, York, YO1 7JH. We would also be gratefulif,
when you reply, you could confirm from how many different addresses these complaints haye come from.
We are not asking for the addresses themselves but, rather, simply the number of different addresses
these complaints have come from since 27s September 2023. Could we also receive confirmation if any
urther complaints have been received if they have come *om the same household(s) who complained on
2A8118,241U2A2A, 1711122 and 29t4122 please?

From: Jonathan Smith

Cc: information.governance@york.gov.uk
Subiect: RE: RE: Reference CGT11831-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court, Chapter House Street, York, YO17JH -

PCX:000029ffi0000564

Mike

- You kindly provided ups with the attached in responses to a freedom of information request we made on 5m

ieptember 2A23.

We would be grateful if you could provide us with, as a Freedom of lnformation Request, details of any
complaints that have been made in respect of public nuisance since the response to our last FOI an27h
September 2023 (whetherthat be noise, gmells, lighting etc) by businesses or local residents in respect of
the Grays Court Hotel, Grays Court, Chapter House Street, York, Y01 7JH. We would also be gratefulif,
when you reply, you could confirm from how many different addresse$ these complaints have come from.
We are not asking for the addresses themselves but, rather, simply the number of different addresses
th.ese complaints have come from since 27s $eptember 2023. Could we also receive confirmation if any
further complaints have been received if they have come from the same household{s) who complained in
the previous 4 years details of which you sent to us on 27rth September 2422.

Many thanks

From: f smith@BoBqll.cc, urk <i*ntilh-&gqgejl",{S.Sj!>
Friday, March 17,202310:13 AM

Svsrk.s*uJ{&
ient:
lot
Cc: i ft fqffi at.te&6cre.r.n3 n$e&y$rLgov. u.t



Subiect RE: Reference CGT11831-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court, Chapter House Street, York, Y01 7JH -

PCX:0o0O29000000654

Thanks Mike

From: $outhcombe, Mike ". ,:
Sent: Friday, March L7,242' r :t E AM
To: Jonathan Srnith sJ.gn]j,l "*eS.0Jl.c"e.UE>

Exq*.gqY"",uk>

Cc: lnfs rmation Gove rn a n, :rr - CYC < i ntg rmptio pgqve rrt a qcE @vq rl,ggvjlk>
Subject RE: Reference Ctri ' il83l-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court, Chapter House Street, York, YOl 7JH -

Dear Mr Smith,

I can confirm that all these complaints are for the same complainant.

Regards,

Mike b ,','' I Public Frotection Manager
City of Yark Couneil I Public Proteetion

From: Infomration Governance - CYC <tplaJr-nqlipn,qp rnan

Sent: 15 March 2G23 15:16
To: Jonathan Smith <3.5mith&popall.co.ult>
Cc: ,, ,.. Mike< #Yq*sgv.q&>
Subiec* RE: Reference CGT11831-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Co*rt, Chapter House Street, York, Y01 7JH -

Dear Mr Smith,

Please see attached eur respon$e to your further request which wa$ $ent on
04.10.2022 at 14:01 .

Kind regards,
James

PleasesendallCoITespondencetotheteamemail,inf.qr$andnot
to my personalone.

Regards

James i lnfornrati*n Gov*rnance ACvisor.
.t: 'i"ii: Ie: i$ormatiqn.g*-y.etngncg{SVprk.ga

Sity of Yark $ouneil I C*rporate Gcvernance Team
West Cffices I Station ftise I York YO1 6GA
liy14&y.yq,rh. Slv. u k I fe cebook,pqm/gitq?fYolf l eQ itXoffqrls

Ynu can find infcrmati*n ab*ut h*w the Corporate Gcvernanee Team us*s ysur
p*rx*r":al informatiCIn at



H

From:Jonathan Smith M
Sent: 15 March 2023 13:54
To: I nfo rmation Governa nce - CYC < i nfo rm ati or. eCIVe Ln A E{egw [k.qqv. t, k>

€xgrk.ru,gl>
Subjes* RE: Reference CGT1t83l-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court, Chapter House Street, York, YO1 7JH -

This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not clicft links or open attachments untess you recognise

th65*ndet 1..k,eeA{errfi$,s8ft,

Bear Sir I Madam,

I refer to rny email below, and should be grateful for a response as soon as possible.

Yours sincerely

tonathdn

jiim&lir*11 *q*tiii: i F*rt:-r*r

Fmppi*st** &*ie*
[:i"i*r:ti:,"F**p*ii.li:"*r 1i:iii31]4374*4 iii4:*?7S*.5456*5 ih,v*:wqw.rggg-ll€a.u-k
l{*ttiriglra*r *ff t*: 37 Si*;:*i, Stl**i, T'he t-*** f!4*ry.ei. it*lting**x:, HS: 113
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'rs 

betare
rra*sfrrrirrg any rn*Rey. #-* wi{i *et aake resp*nsibitity lf you transfcr rx}o*ey t* en inc*rleet bank ac{cur}t. if y*u reerive an

*;nxil ir*m Pr:pg:{*ti*n .4trlen req*esii:rg y*xr i:*nk dei*ils or purp*rti*E i* erl'}eild *ur i:*nk details, p}eas* {*rt{e{t {..}s, *!'y*l:r
:*liritsr, fi-{ appr*t:i'!at*, hy trleph*ne imn:*diately tc {}arilr.

78214\. rrrcfessior al are

:*ww,sre.Qrg,,uk
i end prlvilegccl. il yoil 1;suir* it in €rror pl€asc 1.eii the

recillir:nt'9

From: Jonathan Smith
Sent 28 September 2022 17:O9

To: itfqrltalf q q.egIefga$"ge*tq{&.#y.j*b
Ccr. -: Syorlq*gv.uk
Subiect Reference CGT11831-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court, Chapter House Street, York, YO1 7JH -

-tear Mike,

Many thanks for your response to nny Freedom of lnformation Request.



Fr*mt.J(rnathan Smith

Sent ?8 September 7*22 L7:09

To: ! $fryc"lqlip.*"q*vernsr.*9.&Ig*"gss,s&
Cc: 'trerkg*Y"-u&
Subfect: Reference CGT11831-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court, Chapter House Street, York, Y01 7iH -

Eear Mike,

Many thanks for your response to my Freedom of lnformation Reguest.

Are you able to confirm if the three complaints on 22nd August ?018, 24th August 2020 and 17s January 7O22 are all

from the same individual, and if that same individual is one of the two complainants on 29th April20277

lf I do need to complste a further questionnaire for a further FOl, could you please let me know as soon as possible

and I will do so.

Yours sincerely

lonsthsn

+{ * * * t},* * ri * * * rt * * i. *'r * * * * * *,{( * * li *,* * * * * * *,* :

Help proteet the environmsnt! please don't print this email unless you really need to.
* *,r * * * * * * * {. * !t * * * {. * {< rf * * * * * * * * {< * * * * rt * * *,1 * {. t{ {. * * *

This communication is from City cf York Council.

The infarmation contained within, and in any attachment{s), is confidential and legally privileged" lt is for the

exclusive use of the intended recipient{s}. lf you are not the intended recipiant{s}, please note that any form of

distribution, copying or use of this communicatlon, er the information within, is strictly prohibited and may be

unlawful. Equally, you rnust not disclose all, or part, of its contents to any cther person.

lf you have received this cammunication in errsr, please return it imrnediately to the sender, then delete and

destroy any copies of it.

City of York eouncil disclaims any liability for action taken in reliance on the content of this csmrnunication.

City of York Council respects your privacy. For more lnformatien on hcw we use your personal data, please visit

t'r t t p s : llwwp'.y e lE Se.v-u-tlp:r i v a-qy



rrI
Jonathan Smith

drom: j.smith@popall.co.uk

Sent 17 March 2023 10:13

To: @york.gov.uk
Cc: information.governance@york.gov.uk

Subject RE: Reference CGT11831-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court, Chapter House Street,

Yorh YOl 7JH - PCX:000029000000664

Attachments: image001.png

Thanks Mike

From: Mike. @york.gov.uk>
Sent Friday, March 17,202310:08 AM
To: Jonathan Smith <J.Smith@popall.co.uk>

Cc: I nformation Governa nce - CYC <information.governance @york.gov" uk>

Subiect RE: Reference CGT11831-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court, Chapter House Street, York, YOl 7JH -

Dear Mr Smith,

I can confirm that all these complaints are for the same complainant.

Regards,

Mike I Fub{ie Fr*teeti*n l\4anage.r

eig of York eounei! i Fub*$e Fr*teeti*n

From; lnformation Governance - CYC <t{f+:mStlq.*,&py*i!Alge€}ark.egy.t{t<>
Sent 15 March 2023 15:16
To:JonathanSmithM>
Cc: Mike < : .) f)Yqtk.g*v"uk>

. . SubjecI RE: Reference CGTtl83l-Grays Court Hotel, Gray's Court, Chapter House Street, York, YO1 7JH -

i)**n Ii,4r Srnith,

i*iqa;:s* $** #'f.ie*h*'ij *uf r*$trjirr"lse iC, .rrftyy i,ru*l":*r rfi{iLi*$t l,v}:iC* 1rv,?s s*r!t *i:
*"t.1*,?*f. *t 1,1:*1 

"

Kir:ei i"*g;r'i:s,
,ifii-':e:i

Please send all conespondence to the team email, informstiqn.q*yerr3&f$q@yqgk,-*pE"{d,& and not
to my personalone.

Regards

James ; infr:rn'rati*n **veilr:ance Adrlsr:r.' e: in{*rm*tl**.*qyg{r}ett*"#yqr&ssg_u&



City of Yark Council I Sorporate Govsrnance Tearn
West Offices I Station Rise I York YO1 6GA
rryqvw. york. gov. Uh I facebook " 

comlcitysfvark I #C rJyetYqfk

You can find information about how the Corporate Governance Team uses your
personal infarmation at

https #wvrrw..Uo*-ggy. + td*riva,gvlQpfpprAteGqvqf nanpqTqq,rn

From : J o natha n Srn ith <J..[Ejth€gqgql!Sg#-&>

Sent 15 March 2023 X3:54

To: lnformation Governance - CYC <nfprm,qtion.eove
Ccl Mike <- ?yor-k.gov.uk>
$ubiech RE: Reference CGT11831-Grays Court Hotel, 6ray's Court, Chapter House Street, York, YO1 7JH -

This ernail orEinated frum out$de of the orgmisation. bo ret click links or open attachments unless you recogpise

tlre senOer and know the content B safe.

Dear Sir / Madarn,

I refer to my email below, and should be gratefulfor a response as soon as possible.

Yours sincerely

!anathan

ji:i:;llii** Srri;t* i *+tt*r,li"

Ft*ppl*s€*r: Sal$*rr
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I'jl:l1i;:gi:+rl *iirrc; 3? $lr,.i:+:"i !trs*1. The lale L4xrikfll., f',1*iii*gli*rrt. i,Jari" :i1,.,

*yber*ri*T * r:*tififlat!*n: *'rrr i;*r':k *ee$ur!! dsU:ii: *,iili l{*-r ;lrar,g* dr"lri*g tht **xr:* *r + tisr*:aeti*R. Fi*a*e ;ptak i* *c **{ore

*rnaii fr*nr F*pple;t*n &ii*n rrqq:*sti*g y**r baxiu **t*iis *r pxl-p*rti*g t* aRlsnd i:$r *x*ls **X*iis, piea;* **nt*f; rls, *r i/{}tJr

**li*it*:'. *s xpg:repli*ir:, h? {*}spylsi:e irnrn*diairiy, ir :laiiiv.
D

g siile'ag.gk



Are you able to confirm if the three complaints on 22nd August 2018, 24th August 2020 and 17th January 2022 are all

from the sarne individual, and if that same individual is one of the two complainants on 29th April 2022?

lf I do need to complete a further questionnalre for a further FOl, co'uld you please let me know as soon as possible

and lwilldo so.

Yaurs sincerely

lansthon

* * * * * * * * * {( ri 1( * {. * * tr * :*'8,} *'* * * * * * * *'* * {E * * * {! * * * * * * * * *
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This communication is from City of York Council.

The information contained within, and in any attachrilent(s), is confidentiai and legally privileged. lt is for the
exclusive use of the intended recipient(s). lf you are nat the intended recipient(s), please note that any form of
distributian, copying or use of this communication, or the infgrmation within, is strictly prohibited and may be

unlawful. Equally, you must not disclose all, or part, of its contents to any other person.

!f you have receiyed this communication in error, please return it immediately to the sender, then delete and

destroy any copies of it.

City of York Council disclaims any liability for action taken in reliance on the conteilt af this communication"

City of York Council respects your privacy. For more information on how we use your personal data, please visit

t*t*s ;/Jgq w.ri q rk. e g v. uUp,riva -cy



CITY OF

Y$HK
COUNCIL

Customer & Corporate Serrrices
VYest Offices
Sation Rise
York
YOt 6GA

TeL 01904 551550

Email:
i nfq rmqeip n.€gver"natse Q yB. J:k €sv, *k
Ask fon
Tel: 554145
Refere*ee: CGTI l83l

Date 2V $eptember 2A22

Jonathan Smith
Poppleston Allen Solicitors
37 $toney Street
Nottingharn
NG1 1LS

Dear Mr Smith,

Request re Gray's Court Hotel, Grays Court, Chapter House Street,
York, YOl 7.!H

Please see below the response to your enquiry under the Freedom of
lnformation Act (FOIA) received by me on the above date, namely:

We would be gr:ateful if you could provide us with, as a Freedom of lnformation Request,
details of any complaints that have been made in respect of public nuisance over the last 4
years (whether that be noise, smells, lighting etc) by businesses or local residents in
respect of the Grays Court Hotel, Grays Court, Chapter Hcuse Street, York, YOI 7JH. We
would also be grateful if, when you reply, you could confirm frsm how many different
addresses these cornplaints have com€ from. We are not asking for the addresses
themselves but, rather, simply the number of different addresses these complaints have
come from over the last 4 years. lf 4 years is too long a period, then perhaps you can
provide us with as long as you are ahle to do so within the costs restrictions that we know
you need to operate within.

The following is a summary of relevant cCImplaints over the last 4 years:

29.4.22 - two different addresses complaining about afternoon music
outdoors at a wedding. No breach of licence or statutory nuisance.
17.1.22 - one address complaining about noise, smoking and light nuisance.
No breaches or statutory nuisance confimled.
24.8.20 - one address complaining about noise and light nuisance - the
issue was resolved, therefore no breaches and not a statutory nuisance.
22.8.18 - one address complaining about noise frorn bottle collection$ waking
them at 8.20 a-m.

Corporate Director Customer and Corporate Services: lan Floyd www.york.gov.uk



ln surnmary we received 4 complaints frorn 2 di{ferent addresses over a 4
year period. There have been no instar:ces of any public or statutory
nuisance confirmed as a result of any of these complaints.

I trust this is satisfactory, but if you are dissatisfied with our respon$e you
have the right to ask for an independent review of how yaur enquiry was
handled and responded to" This can be done by contacting us at
l#ggm&{i*ry.*pv mpnffivqrk,qX*YJ*k within 40 working days of receiving
your resplon$e, stating your reason(s) why you are dissatisfied"

lf you remain dissatisfied following the internal review response you can
contact the lnformation Commissloner, contact details helow:

lnformation Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe [-{ouse Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SKg sAF

Tel: 0303 123 11 13 {local rat*) or 01625 545 745 tf you prefer to use a
national rate number

Fax: 01625 524 51S, or

Emai| : q&s$\yqrklgtq*_.c&Bi( ( please include ysur tetrephone number)

Yours sincerely,

Mike
Public Protection Manager,
City of York Council

Corporate Director Custom*r a*d Corporate Services: lan Floyd www.york.gov.uk


